



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 129/2017**

M/S IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harshal Arora, Advocate
appeared physically

versus

JAGANNATH SARANGAPANI & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Ms. Debolina Roy, Advocate for
Defendant no.1 appeared physically
Mr. Devesh Gupta, Advocate for
Defendant nos.2 and 3 appeared
through VC

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

31.08.2022

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The file has been received by way of transfer from the Court of Ms. Surya Malik Grover, Learned Joint Registrar (Judicial)-4, as per circular dated 25.05.2022 of Deputy Registrar (Original), reference:- Roster of the Joint Registrar (Judicial) w.e.f. 31.05.2022.

Perusal of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 09.07.2019 reveals that the application bearing IA No. 7420/2017 under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC r/w Order 1 Rule 10 CPC was allowed and defendant no.5 M/s. R.N. Infra Communications (P) Ltd. was impleaded as necessary party through its official liquidator. Amended Memo of Parties and the Amended Plaint are on record.

CS(COMM) 129/2017

Page 1 of 2



Learned counsel for defendant nos. 2 and 3 has stated that he has already filed amended written statement to the second amended plaint. However, there is no file noting in respect of the same. Learned counsel for defendant nos.2 and 3 undertakes to verify with the Registry and to place it on record.

Perusal of the file noting reveals that notice has not been served upon official liquidator of defendant no.5. Fresh summons be issued to defendant no.5 through official liquidator, at the address of official liquidator, alongwith the complete set of amended plaint and documents on filing of PF within seven days, by all permissible modes including electronic mode and *dasti*. Affidavit of service be filed atleast one week before the next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of pleadings on 9th December, 2022.

TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 31, 2022
savita