



\$~1

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 129/2017

M/S IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sharique Hussain, Adv.

versus

JAGANNATH SARANGAPANI & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Chandan Sharma & Mr.

Nikhil Sharma, Adv. for D-1

Mr. Utkarsh Kumar, Adv. for

D-2&3

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA, (DHJS)

ORDER

% 27.01.2025

CS(COMM) 129/2017 & IA No.23497/2023 under Section 151 CPC moved by the defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing IA No.23498/2023

IA No.23498/2023 under Section 151 CPC moved by the defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay in filing Written Statement to the second Amended Plaint

Again, Both the parties have not filed the relevant case laws/judgements in terms of order dated 27.02.2024 till date. Previous cost of Rs.500/- has also not deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee by the plaintiff and defendant no.1 till date. The same be deposited by the plaintiff as well as defendnat no.1 within two weeks and also directed to file proof of cost with the registry.

I am constrained to note herein that learned counsels for the parties are not rendering proper assistance to the court despite repeated opportunities as relevant case laws have not been filed by the parties. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed today and the last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff and the applicant/defendant no.1 to file short written synopsis



mentioning relevant provision of law regarding Written Statement to the amended plaint alongwith judgments within three weeks with copies to be exchanged.

Re-notify the captioned IA for arguments/further proceedings on the next date of hearing.

IA 36052/2024 under Order XXII Rule 10 of CPC filed by plaintiff

The application is not objected to by the defendant no. 1.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.2&3 is on record, as per office note.

As per office note, defendant no.2 is served with notice of the captioned IA, whereas defendnat no.3 is un-served with report that no such person. So, learned counsel for the defendant no.2&3 is directed to file fresh address of defendant no.3 on record.

Learned counsel for the defendant no.2&3 submits that he has not received copy of Annexures filed alongwith the captioned IA. So, the plaintiff is directed to supply the same within one week. Thereafter, reply, if any, to the captioned IA be filed by defendant no.2&3 within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings/consideration on 24.04.2025.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 27, 2025/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)