



\$~1

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 129/2017

M/S IFCI FACTORS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kirti Garg, Adv.

versus

JAGANNATH SARANGAPANI & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Chandan Sharma, Adv. for
D-1 (joined through VC)

Mr. Prabhat Kumar & Mr.
Utkarsh Kumar, Adv. for
D-2&3 (joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

31.07.2025

**IA 36052/2024 under Order XXII Rule 10 of CPC filed
by plaintiff**

The defendant no.1 has already given his objection in the above-captioned IA during proceedings held on 27.01.2025.

Reply to the above-captioned IA has not been filed by defendant no.2&3 till date. At this stage, learned counsel for the defendant no.2&3 submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the above-captioned IA and he has no objection to the same.

Heard. In view of no objection given by the defendants and for the reasons stated in the IA, the captioned IA stands allowed as prayed for and Amended Memo of Parties filed alongwith the above-captioned IA is allowed to be taken on record. The Registry is directed to do the needful in this regard. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

IA No.23497/2023 under Section 151 CPC moved by the



**defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing
IA No.23498/2023; and
IA No.23498/2023 under Section 151 CPC moved by the
defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay in filing
Written Statement to the second Amended Plaint.**

As per office note, Synopsis filed by the plaintiff is on record.

However, the applicant/defendant no.1 has not filed Synopsis till date despite grant of last and final opportunity vide last order dated 27.01.2025. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 submits that he could not lay his hands on any authority and seeks one weeks' time to file the Synopsis. In the interest of justice, one more last and final opportunity is granted to applicant/defendant no.1 to file the same within one week with copy to the opposite side.

Both the parties have not filed the proof of cost of Rs.500/-, as directed to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, vide order dated 08.11.2024 till date. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has deposited the said cost. Let, the proof of cost be filed by the plaintiff with the Registry within two weeks.

The applicant/defendant no.1 is also directed to deposit the said cost and file proof of the same within two weeks with the Registry.

Re-notify the captioned IA for arguments/further proceedings on the next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 129/2017

As per office note, the fresh address of defendant no.3 has not been filed. Learned counsel for the defendant no.2&3 submits that the same shall be filed within two weeks. Let the fresh address of defendant no.3 be placed



on record by learned counsel for the defendant no.2&3 within two weeks from today with copy to the opposite side.

An application bearing IA No.23498/2023 under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing of Written Statement to the Second Amended plaint alongwith an application bearing IA no.23497/2023 under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in re-filing of the said IA, both moved by defendant no.1 are pending consideration

Re-notify the captioned IA for further proceedings on 04.11.2025.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 31, 2025/ab